

No. 22-800

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE, ET UX.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* REUVEN AVI-YONAH,
CLINTON G. WALLACE & BRET WELLS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

BRYAN C. SKARLATOS
Kostelanetz LLP
7 World Trade Center
New York, NY 10007

ANDREW WEINER
Counsel of Record
CAROLINE D. CIRAOLLO
HEATHER K.P. FINCHER
Kostelanetz LLP
601 New Jersey Avenue
Suite 260
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 875-8000
aweiner@kostelanetz.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. EXCEPTIONS TO REALIZATION ARE ESSENTIAL TO A FUNCTIONING FEDERAL INCOME TAX	3
A. Taxes on Unrealized Income	5
1. Deemed Stock Distributions	5
2. Original Issue Discount	6
3. Mark-to-Market Rules.....	7
4. The Expatriation Exit Tax.....	9
5. The Branch Profits Tax.....	10
B. Taxes on Income Not Currently Realized by the Taxpayer Subject to Tax.....	12
1. The Subpart F Regime	12
2. Partnership Taxation	14
3. The Grantor Trust Rules.....	17
4. Intangible Assets Transferred to Foreign Corporations	18

II.	THERE IS A WELL-SETTLED CONSENSUS THAT REALIZATION IS A POLICY CHOICE	19
III.	BASIS ADJUSTMENT RULES ENSURE THAT INCOME IS TAXED ONLY ONCE ...	24
IV.	THE DAMAGE WROUGHT BY A REALIZATION REQUIREMENT WOULD BE EXTENSIVE AND DIFFICULT TO CONTAIN.....	27
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Basye v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 441 (1973)	16
<i>Biddle v. Commissioner</i> , 302 U.S. 572 (1938)	22
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955)	20, 21
<i>Cottage Savings Association v. Commissioner</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991)	19
<i>Dougherty v. Commissioner</i> , 60 T.C. 917 (1973)	23, 24
<i>Eder v. Commissioner</i> , 138 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1943).....	20, 21
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920)	5, 19–22, 24
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 856 F.2d 855 (7th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Garlock v. Commissioner</i> , 489 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1973).....	22
<i>Heiner v. Mellon</i> , 304 U.S. 271 (1938)	16
<i>Helvering v. Bruun</i> , 309 U.S. 461 (1940)	20, 21
<i>Helvering v. Eubank</i> , 311 U.S. 122 (1940)	20
<i>Helvering v. National Grocery Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 282 (1938)	19, 21

	Page
<i>Lucas v. Earl</i> , 281 U.S. 111 (1930)	20
<i>Merck & Co. Inc. v. United States</i> , 24 Cl. Ct. 73 (1991).....	18
<i>Murphy v. United States</i> , 992 F.2d 929 (9th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895)	21
<i>PPL v. Commissioner</i> , 569 U.S. 329 (2013)	22–24
<i>Whitlock v. Commissioner</i> , 494 F.2d 1297 (10th Cir. 1974)	21
<i>Whitlock v. Commissioner</i> , 59 T.C. 490 (1972)	21

U.S. CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Constitution:

art. I, § 8, cl. 1	23
amend. XVI	2, 3, 4, 20, 21, 26, 30

Internal Revenue Act of 1937, Pub. L. No. 75-

377, § 201, 50 Stat. 813 (Aug. 26, 1937)	13
--	----

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 163(c)	7
§ 167	26
§ 197	26
§ 305	5
§ 305(b)(2)	5
§ 305(c)	5

	Page
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.) (continued):	
§ 307(a).....	26
§ 351.....	18
§ 361.....	18
§ 367(d).....	18
§ 367(d)(2).....	18
§ 475.....	9
§ 475(a)(2).....	26
§ 531.....	12
§ 541.....	12
§ 671.....	17
§ 672(c).....	17
§ 674(c).....	17
§ 684.....	17
§§ 701–761.....	14
§ 702.....	16
§ 702(a).....	14
§ 704.....	16
§ 707(a)(1).....	15
§ 817A.....	9
§ 877A.....	10
§ 877A(a)(1).....	10
§ 877A(a)(2).....	26
§ 877A(b).....	10
§ 881.....	11, 13
§ 882.....	13
§ 884.....	11
§ 884(c).....	11
§ 951.....	14
§ 951A.....	14
§ 956.....	23
§ 957(a).....	14
§ 959.....	25, 26

Page**Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.) (continued):**

§ 961	25
§ 965	2
§ 965(a).....	4, 10
§ 965(h)	10
§§ 951–965	13
§ 1001(a).....	19
§ 1001(b).....	3
§ 1016(a).....	26
§ 1092(c)	8
§ 1256.....	8, 22
§ 1256(a)(1)	8
§ 1256(a)(2)	26
§ 1259	9
§ 1272	7
§ 1272(c)(2).....	26
§ 1272(c)(2).....	26
§ 6662(d)(2)	28
§ 6694(a)(2)	27
§ 7701(a)(1)	15
§ 7701(a)(30)	17
§ 7701(a)(31)	17

REGULATIONS**Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):**

§ 1.305-3(e).....	6
§ 1.701-2(e).....	15
§ 1.884-1(b)(4)	11
§ 1.901-2.....	19, 23
§ 1.901-2(a)(1)	23
§ 1.901-2(a)	23
§ 1.901-2(b)	23

	Page
Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R) (continued):	
§ 1.901-2(b)(2)	23
§ 1.901-2(b)(2)(i)(B).....	23
§ 1.901-2(b)(2)(i)(C).....	23, 25
§ 1.901-2(b)(2)(i)(C)(3)	25
§ 1.901-2(b)(2)(iii)	25
§ 1.6012-2(a)(4)	27
§ 1.6662-4(f)(1).....	28
§ 301.7701-2.....	15
§ 301.7701-3.....	15
31 C.F.R. § 10.34(a).....	27

MISCELLANEOUS

Convention Between the United States of America and Canada With Respect To Taxes On Income And On Capital, Nov. 12, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11087	12
DAVID GARLOCK, FEDERAL INCOME TAXATION OF DEBT INSTRUMENTS AT INTRODUCTION (2023)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 102-631 (1992)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 558 (1934)	12
H.R. Rep. No. 1546 (1937)	13
JOSEPH ISENBERGH AND BRET WELLS, INTERNATIONAL TAXATION: U.S. TAXATION OF FOREIGN PERSONS AND FOREIGN INCOME (6th ed. 2023).....	14, 18
STAFF OF JOINT COMM. ON TAX'N, GENERAL EXPLANATION OF THE ECONOMIC RECOVERY ACT OF 1981, JCS-71-81 (1981)	7

	Page
Letter from Thomas A. Barthold, Chief of Staff, Joint Comm. on Taxation, to Richard E. Neal, Ranking Member, H. Comm. on Ways and Means (Oct. 3, 2023)	5
Saul Levmore, <i>Recharacterizations and the Nature of Theory in Corporate Tax Law</i> , 136 U. PA. L. REV. 1019 (1988).....	6
Paul O'Donnell, <i>Chasing Saverin's Winnings Is a Losing Battle</i> , CNBC.COM (May 17, 2012), https://www.cnbc.com/2012/05/17/chasing- saverins-winnings-is-a-losing-battle.html	10
S. Rep. No. 91-552 (1969), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1969 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2027.....	6
S. Rep. No. 1242 (1937).....	13
S. Rep. No. 704 (1934).....	12
S. Rep. No. 97-144 (1981), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1981 U.S.C.C.A.N. 105.....	8
Statistics on Income Division, <i>SOI Tax Stats— Partnership Statistics by Entity Type</i> , IRS (Apr. 2022), https://www.irs.gov/statistics/ soi-tax-stats-partnership-statistics-by- entity-type	27
Stanley S. Surrey, <i>Current Issues in the Taxation of Corporate Foreign Investment</i> , 56 COLUM. L. REV. 815 (1956).....	13, 14
United States Model Income Tax Convention (Feb. 17, 2016), https://home.treasury.gov/ system/ files/131/Treaty-US-Model- 2016_1.pdf	11
